

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EDMUND CORSI & GEAUGA CONSTITUTIONAL COUNCIL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court Of Ohio

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Maurice A. Thompson  
1851 CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
208 E. State Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 340-9817

Allen Dickerson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tyler Martinez  
Zac Morgan  
Anne Marie Mackin  
David Silvers  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 S. West Street, Ste. 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Tel: (703) 894-6800  
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

June 11, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	iii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement .....	2
Procedural History .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
A. The Ohio Court of Appeals applied the First Amendment in a manner inconsistent with the major purpose test required by <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> and <i>Mass. Citizens for Life v. FEC</i> .....	10
B. Because the decision below reflects an approach to the major purpose test taken by a number of state governments, the questions presented are of exceptional importance .....	13

C. Because the Ohio courts failed to require any showing that political activity comprised the majority of Petitioner’s activities, or any analysis concerning what portion of Petitioner’s activities were political, this case is a superior vehicle for addressing the scope of the major purpose test.....	17
Conclusion .....	20

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Appendix A  
Decision, Court of Appeals of Ohio  
Tenth Appellate District,  
No. 11AP-1034 (Oct. 18, 2012) ..... 1a

Appendix B  
Decision and Entry, Court of Common  
Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio,  
Civil Division  
No. 11-CVF-06-7794 (Oct. 27, 2011) .....21a

Appendix C  
Decision and Finding, Ohio Elections  
Commission,  
No. 2010R-275 (June 9, 2011) .....35a

Appendix D  
Appeal Not Accepted For Review,  
Supreme Court of Ohio  
No. 2012-2016 (Mar. 13, 2013) .....51a

Appendix E  
Constitutional, Statutory and Rule  
Provisions.....52a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001) .....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	17
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Independence Institute v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	15
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997) .....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	12
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Nat'l Right to Work Legal Defense and Ed. Found. v. Herbert</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008) .....	15
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>N.C. Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001) .....	18
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....	18



<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	10

### **Constitutions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	7, 12, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1 .....	12
COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII, § 2(10) .....	14

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2013) .....	1
2013 Nev. Stat. 259 § 1, 77th Sess. (Nev. 2013) .....	16
ALA. CODE § 17-5-2(a)(11) (2013) .....	14
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-901(19) (2013) .....	14
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-601(1) (2013) .....	14
FLA. STAT. § 106.011(1)(a) (2013) .....	14
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-4143(k)(1) (2013) .....	14
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 21-A § 1052(5)(A)(5) (2013) .....	15
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 21-A § 1053 (2013) .....	15
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3517.01(B)(8) (2012) .....	i, 2, 3, 12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3517.10(A) (2012) .....	1
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3517.10(D)(1) (2012) .....	1
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3517.10(D)(4) (2012) .....	1
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-11-101(30)(a) (2013) .....	15
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-11-101(32)(a) (2013) .....	15

### **Rules and Regulations**

OHIO ADMIN. CODE 3517-1-14(B) (2012) .....	2
--	---

**Other Authority**

Br. of *Amicus Curiae* Att’y Gen. of  
Ohio, *COAST Candidates PAC*  
*v. Ohio Elections Comm’n.*,  
No. 11-cv-775 (S.D. Oh. 2012) ..... 17

WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY  
(2d college ed. 1986) ..... 8
